
Lots 201 - 210

Lot #201: SIDONIE GABRIELLE 
COLLETE, MANUSCRIPT ESSAY 
Seven pages with holograph corrections. 
Signed at the end.
Estimate: $ 500.00 - $ 750.00

 

Lot #202: CONTRACT SIGNED BY 
RICHARD RODGERS, OSCAR 
HAMMERSTEIN, AND DEEMS TAYLOR, 
OCTOBER 1951 
Contract is for a biography of Rodgers and 
Hammerstein by Deems Taylor. Copy of the 
book is included.
Estimate: $ 500.00 - $ 750.00

 

Lot #203: RODGERS, RICHARD AND 
HAMMERSTEIN II, OSCAR, 
PRESENTATION TITLES 
Both are presentation copies to Deems Taylor: 
"South Pacific", NY, 1949, signed "For Len 
and Deems with love from Dick"; and "Lyrics", 
NY, 1949, signed "For Deems with my best 
wishes Oscar."
Estimate: $ 250.00 - $ 300.00

http://www.stairgalleries.com/auction/11-30-07/lots/201-300/201.htm
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Lot #204: CHARLES VI MANUSCRIPT 
Charles VI 1685-1740, Holy Roman Emperor. 
Manuscript Patent of Nobility. 10 leaves on 
vellum with full page illustration of the Coat of 
Arms in watercolor. Bound in velvet. Attached 
is the Imperial Seal in red wax in original 
wooden skippet. Signed by Charles. This comes 
along with a printed 7 page document, 1719, 
also signed by Charles VI.
Estimate: $ 1000.00 - $ 1500.00

 

Lot #205: JOSEPHINE, EMPRESS OF THE 
FRENCH - FOUR PAGE ALS 
8vo. Not translated. Housed in a red morocco 
folder. 
Estimate: $ 750.00 - $ 1000.00

Lot #206: (VALLEY FORGE) 
REVOLUTIONARY WAR MANUSCRIPT 
DOCUMENT - HEADQUARTERS - 
VALLEY FORGE - JANUARY 7, 1778. 
FOUR PAGES. 
Manuscript outlines the procedure for 
inspection of military hospitals at Valley Forge 
and vicinity. Washington was aware of poor 
treatment and disorder at the hospitals and 
ordered daily inspections to include inventory 
of patients, their clothing and military 
equipment. The inspector was also to return 
soldiers to duty as soon as possible and prevent 
desertions. The manuscript outlines 10 specific 
duties for the inspector. The document gives 
the flavor of the hardship facing the 
Revolutionary Army during the Valley Forge 
winter and Washington's attempt at holding his 
forces together. Some separation at the folds. 
Browning but all very readable.

http://www.stairgalleries.com/auction/11-30-07/lots/201-300/204.htm
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Estimate: $ 1000.00 - $ 1500.00

 

Lot #207: (ANTIPHONER) "PRIMERA 
PARTE DEL DOMINICA DE MISSAS", 
1648 
Large folio manuscript antiphoner (sacred 
music) on vellum. 63 leaves with 5 line staves 
in red with music and words in black. Initial 
page with red borders, a chain of dragons 
within the red. Very large initial letter in red 
and blue ink. Many large initials in red 
throughout. Small hole in leaf #53. Old repair 
on leaf #3. Bound in contemporary calf over 
wooden boards. Embossed circular design on 
the boards. Two metal clasps with leather 
straps. New leather spine.
Estimate: $ 1500.00 - $ 2000.00

 

Lot #208: (MANUSCRIPT) ROOSEVELT, 
THEODORE, "THE WINNING OF THE 
WEST", NY (PUTNAM), 1900 
Four volumes, large thick 8vo. 1 of 200 large 
paper sets with a page of Roosevelt's 
manuscript bound into volume one. (DANIEL 
BOONE EDITION). Binding is full green 
publishers morocco. Gilt flowers and vines in 
each corner of the boards and spines. Fine set.
Estimate: $ 3000.00 - $ 4000.00

Lot #209: COMMEMORATIVE ALBUM-
THOMAS DAKIN LORD MAYOR OF 
LONDON-PRESENTED ON HIS 
RETIREMENT-CIRCA 1872 
Includes a portrait of Dakin, a watercolor coat 
of arms, a photo page including Queen 
Victoria, manuscript speeches and pages of 
signatures. Bound in red morocco with gilt 
decoration and lettering. Unique.
Estimate: $ 400.00 - $ 600.00

http://www.stairgalleries.com/auction/11-30-07/lots/201-300/207.htm
http://www.stairgalleries.com/auction/11-30-07/lots/201-300/208.htm
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Lot #210: NYC FIRE DEPARTMENT 
CALLIGRAPHY BOOK 
Book in honor of Percy G. Williams for his aid 
to firemen’s families. Calligraphy is signed 
"Nelmes". Consists of five pages: 1. Officer's 
badge - watercolor, ink and gold with 
embellishments. 2. Fire department badge - 
watercolor, ink and silver. 3. Three calligraphy 
pages with color. 4. One page, black ink. All 
pages nicely embellished. Binding shabby.
Estimate: $ 300.00 - $ 400.00
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Lots 211 - 220

Lot #211: MCKENNEY, THOMAS AND 
HALL, JAMES - TWO PLATES FROM 
"HISTORY OF THE INDIAN TRIBES OF 
NORTH AMERICA" 
1. "Tish-co-han-a Delaware Chief", 1837. 
Measures 21 x 15 in. Stain in lower margin. 
Three inches from text. 2. "Kee-shes-wa-a Fox 
Chief". 21 x 14 1/2 in., matted. Both 
handcolored lithographs.
Estimate: $ 600.00 - $ 800.00

 

Lot #212: BOUND PAMPHLETS; FIVE 
VOLUMES OF BOUND PAMPHLETES, 
1797-1809. 
Three of the volumes are primarily about the 
problems the United States was having with 
Britain and the impressment of American ships. 
Also a large pamphlet on "Washingtoniana" 
dated 1800. Two volumes concern the Irish-
English conflicts in the late 18th century. 
Estimate: $ 400.00 - $ 600.00

Lot #213: GIBBON, EDWARD, "THE 
HISTORY OF THE DECLINE AND FALL 
OF THE ROMAN EMPIRE", LONDON, 
1838-39 
12 volumes, 8vo. Folding maps. Bound in 1/2 
brown calf with 4 large gilt vases with flowers. 
Fine set.
Estimate: $ 1000.00 - $ 1500.00

http://www.stairgalleries.com/auction/11-30-07/lots/201-300/211.htm
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Lot #214: LOPEZ DE AYALA, IGNACIO, 
"HISTORIE DE GIBRALTER", MADRID, 
1782 
1st edition, 8vo. Engraved folding view of 
Gibralter with numerous ships in the harbor. 
Bound in contemporary full vellum. Very 
scarce history of Gibralter - this copy with the 
often missing view plate.
Estimate: $ 500.00 - $ 750.00

Lot #214A: DELLA-TORRE, JEAN 
MARIE, "HISTOIRE ET PHENOMENES 
DU VESUVE", PARIS, 1760
12mo. 1st edition in French. Folding map and 
five folding plates of Mount Vesuvius. 
Contemporary mottled calf. Some light rubs. 
Small paper label; on the spine.
Estimate: $ 300.00 - $ 400.00

Lot #215: CLARENDON, EDWARD, 
"HISTORY OF THE REBELLION AND 
CIVIL WARS IN ENGLAND BEGUN IN 
THE YEAR 1641_ _", OXFORD, 1702, 
1703, 1704 
1st edition, folio. Three volumes. A classic 
history and monument to early 18th century 
printing. This copy is defective, missing the 
title page in volume 1 and the 3 portraits. 
Bound in contemporary speckled calf. Some 
rubs and chips in the spines.
Estimate: $ 300.00 - $ 400.00

http://www.stairgalleries.com/auction/11-30-07/lots/201-300/214.htm
http://www.stairgalleries.com/auction/11-30-07/lots/201-300/214a.htm
http://www.stairgalleries.com/auction/11-30-07/lots/201-300/215.htm


 

Lot #216: AMERICANA - GROUP OF 
BOOKS 
Good group of books include: 1st edition of 
Webster's Dictionary (volume 1 only), "Annals 
of Newtown (Queens), "History of Wyoming", 
"Alabama Claims" (2 titles), and other fine 
books.
Estimate: $ 300.00 - $ 400.00

Lot #217: COOKERY MANUSCRIPT, 1700 
TO CIRCA 1750 
English. 185 pages of recipes including Calves 
Head Hash, Snake Water, Medicine Against the 
Plague, and Oyl for Evil Forces. Very readable 
- in approximately four hands. Binding and 
some gatherings loose. Table of contents of 13 
pages for cookery and 10 pages for medicine 
(not included in 185 page count).
Estimate: $ 400.00 - $ 600.00

Lot #218: (ATLAS) RAYNOL, WILLIAM 
T., "ATLAS TOT OPHELDERING DER 
WYSGEERIGE _ _", AMSTERDAM, 1792 
4to. 50 double page maps, many of North 
America and America. All maps are fine. 
Bound in modern 1/2 calf over marbled boards.
Estimate: $ 1000.00 - $ 1500.00

http://www.stairgalleries.com/auction/11-30-07/lots/201-300/216.htm
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Lot #219: (ATLAS) BRADFORD, T.G., "A 
COMPREHENSIVE ATLAS - 
GEOGRAPHICAL, HISTORICAL, AND 
COMMERCIAL", BOSTON, 1835 
1st edition, large 4to. Handcolored frontis, 
engraved title, 10 plates (2 colored), 4 city 
plans, and 61 maps (all colored in outline). 
Minor foxing in the margins. Marbled boards, 
leather spine. Spine rubbed and chipped at 
bottom. 
Estimate: $ 500.00 - $ 750.00

Lot #220: (NYC) "ROBINSON'S ATLAS 
OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK", NY, 1885 
1st edition, folio. Two double page index maps 
and 41 double page maps in color. Locates 
every lot, 100's of churches, schools, 
businesses, etc. Original cloth with leather 
spine. Spine is very rough. 
Estimate: $ 500.00 - $ 750.00
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Lots 221 - 230

Lot #221: BEERS, F.W., "COUNTY ATLAS 
OF ULSTER, NEW YORK", NY 
(WALKER & JEWETT), 1875 
1st edition, folio. 57 color maps (1 folding and 
5 double page) illustrations of industry, homes, 
and public buildings. Original boards with 
leather spine. Maps and illustrations are fine 
and bright.
Estimate: $ 500.00- $ 750.00

 

Lot #222: SPIELMAN AND BRUSH, 
"SANITARY AND TOPOGRAPHICAL 
MAP OF HUDSON COUNTY, N.J.", 
WASHINGTON, 1880 
1st edition folio. 8 double page maps, 
(including 1 of Staten Island), all brightly 
colored and linen-backed. Binding is 1/2 
morocco (rubbed) over purple cloth boards.
Estimate: $ 300.00 - $ 400.00

 

Lot #223: (MAP) BLAEU, WILLEM, 
"MAPPA AESTIVARUM INSULARUM 
ALIAS BARMUDAS _", AMSTERDAM, 
(CIRCA 1635) 
Handcolored map, 16 x 21 in (image) plus wide 
margins. An enlarged Bermuda with a Bermuda 
to scale to show the distance from America and 
England. An important part of the map is the 
coastline of Virginia and Florida. Large 
cartouche in the center of the map with 
Neptune.
Estimate: $ 1500.00 - $ 2000.00

http://www.stairgalleries.com/auction/11-30-07/lots/201-300/221.htm
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http://www.stairgalleries.com/auction/11-30-07/lots/201-300/223.htm


Lot #224: HOMANN, JOHANN "NOVA 
ANGLIA_ _" NURENBERG (CA. 1720) 
Hand-colored engraved map of New England, 
New York, New Jersey and part of Canada, 19 
x 22 1/2 in. (image), small closed tear at lower 
margin, else fine, framed and matted.
Estimate: $ 1000.00 - $ 1500.00

 

Lot #225: BURR, DANIEL "MAP OF THE 
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA," 1829 
Engraved map, 18 1/2 x 12 1/2 in. (sight), hand-
colored in outline, framed and matted.
Estimate: $ 250.00 - $ 300.00

 

Lot #226: LEWIS, SAMUEL "STATE OF 
NEW YORK," 1795 
Engraved map, 15 3/4 x 19 3/4 (sight), framed 
and matted, browning, from Carey's General 
Atlas.
Estimate: $ 300.00 - $ 400.00

 

Lot #227: (2 MAPS) LE MERCIER 
"AMERIQUE SEPTENTRIONALE" AND 
"AMERIQUE MERICHONALE", PARIS, 
1845 
Maps of North and South America. Maps are 9 
x 7 in. surrounded by beautiful lithographs 
showing mountains, people, and animals. Map 
of North America shows Texas as a Republic. 
Framed and matted. 
Estimate: $ 300.00 - $ 400.00

http://www.stairgalleries.com/auction/11-30-07/lots/201-300/224.htm
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Lot #228: (MAP) MUNSTER, S., "NOVA 
GRAECIA SECUNDUM OMES LIUS 
REGRONES, _ _ HELLESPONTAMO", 
BASEL, 1552 
Woodcut map of Greece and part of Turkey, 11 
x 14 in. (sight), framed and matted. 
Estimate: $ 300.00 - $ 400.00

Lot #229: GUER, "MOEURS ET USAGES 
DES TURCS, _ _", PARIS, 1747 
Two volumes, small 4to. Illustrated with two 
frontispieces, 28 plates (7 folding - including a 
very large panorama of Constantinople). Also 
illustrated with 17 head and tail pieces.
Estimate: $ 2000.00 - $ 2500.00

Lot #230: TOURNEFORT, JOSEPH, "A 
VOYAGE INTO THE LEVANT", 
LONDON, 1741 
Three volumes, 8vo. Folding map, 12 plates (5 
folding). 5 of the plates are natural history 
subjects, mostly plants. There are light stains at 
tthe bottom of many pages, but not affecting 
any large portions of text or plates. Binding is 
shabby, but this is an important and rare book - 
well worth rebinding.
Estimate: $ 1000.00 - $ 1500.00
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Lots 231 - 240

Lot #231: TOWNSEND, JOSEPH, "A 
JOURNEY THROUGH SPAIN IN THE 
YEARS 1786 AND 1787; _ _", LONDON, 
1791 
1st edition, 8vo. Three volumes; 7 engraved 
plates. Bound in contemporary full stained calf. 
Gilt spines with red leather labels. Nice copy of 
an early description of Spain. 
Estimate: $ 500.00- $ 750.00

 

Lot #232: BUTLER, JOHN, "A SKETCH 
OF ASSAM: WITH SOME ACCOUNT OF 
THE HILL TRIBES". 
London, 1847. 1st edition, 8vo. Folding map 
(repaired) and sixteen plates, fifteen of which 
are hand-colored. Red embossed and gilt 
pictoral cloth. Spine missing. End papers 
damaged and some pages loose. A very rare 
book, no auction records since 1975 and none 
for sale on the Internet.
Estimate: $ 400.00 - $ 600.00

 

Lot #233: BARTHELEMY, ABBE, 
"TRAVELS OF ANACHARSIS THE 
YOUNGER IN GREECE, _ _", LONDON, 
1825 
7 volumes (6 volumes 8vo and atlas volume 
4to). The atlas volume has 39 maps and plans - 
many double page. Bound in full brown calf. 
Some minor rubs. Dig on front board of atlas 
volume.
Estimate: $ 500.00 - $ 750.00

http://www.stairgalleries.com/auction/11-30-07/lots/201-300/231.htm
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Lot #234: MAWMAN, J., "AN 
EXCURSION TO THE HIGHLANDS OF 
SCOTLAND AND THE ENGLISH 
LAKES", LONDON, 1805 
1st edition, 8vo. Large paper copy. Folding 
map and three folding plates. Modern 3/4 blue 
morocco. Fine copy.
Estimate: $ 300.00 - $ 400.00

 

Lot #235: VANDERBILT, WILLIAM K., 
"FLYING LANES - BEING A JOURNAL 
OF A FLIGHT AROUND SOUTH 
AMERICA AND OVER THE ANDES", NY, 
1937 
Blue and silver decorated cloth. Chipped DJ. 
Presentation copy signed by Vanderbilt.
Estimate: $ 250.00 - $ 300.00

 

Lot #236: TYPED LETTER SIGNED BY 
WALT DISNEY, SEPTEMBER 21, 1938 
Letter to Joan Taylor (daughter of Deems 
Taylor). Deems Taylor was in Hollywood to 
work on "Fantasia". Disney must have noticed 
that Taylor missed his daughter and wrote to 
her and sent her a complete set of Snow White 
dolls. A wonderful and warm letter with great 
associations. Envelope included.
Estimate: $ 2000.00 - $ 2500.00

 

Lot #237: DISNEY, WALT, "WALT 
DISNEY'S SKETCH BOOK - BOOK OF 
SNOW WHITE AND THE SEVEN 
DWARFS", LONDON, (COLLINS), 1938 
1st edition, 4to. Color plates tipped onto heavy 
brown stock. Very nice copy in an unclipped 
color pictorial DJ.
Estimate: $ 500.00 - $ 750.00

http://www.stairgalleries.com/auction/11-30-07/lots/201-300/234.htm
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Lot #238: (AUTHOR'S COPY) TAYLOR, 
DEEMS, "FANTASIA", NY, 1940 
1st edition, 4to. Tan cloth. Color pictorial DJ. 
Book is fine, DJ is tattered around the edges 
and a few chips. Signed by Deems Taylor on 
the front free endpaper, presented to his 
daughter Joan.
Estimate: $ 300.00 - $ 400.00

Lot #239: CARROLL, LEWIS, 
"THROUGH THE LOOKING GLASS, 
AND WHAT ALICE FOUND THERE", 
LONDON, 1872 
1st edition, 1st issue with "Wade" for "Wabe" 
on page 21. BINDING IS FULL RED 
MOROCCO BY SANGORSKI & 
SUTCLIFFE. Front board has inlay of green 
morocco with a chess board in the center. The 
squares in the chess board are inlays of red and 
black morocco. Crown sits on top of the board. 
Inlay surrounded by elaborate sprays of gilt 
leaves and inlaid blooms. Gilt rules and blooms 
around the boards and on spine. Spine slightly 
faded and minor rubs at top of front hinge. 
Original cloth bound in.
Estimate: $ 1500.00 - $ 2000.00
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